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ITEM 9. REGULATION FD DISCLOSURE  

On February 26, 2001, Dollar General Corporation (the "Company") issued a news release and held a conference call with respect to earnings 
results for the fiscal year ended February 2, 2001, as well as a discussion of the Company's expectations for the coming year. Copies of the 
news release, management comments from the conference call and a summary of the conference call's question and answer session, are 
incorporated herein by reference as Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3 respectively. The Company files this 8-K pursuant to the Securities and 
Exchange Commission's Regulation FD.  

SIGNATURES  

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.  

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION  
(Registrant)  

 

February 26, 2001                                By:  /s/ Bob Carpenter 
                                                     ------------------------ 
                                                      Bob Carpenter 
                                                      President and 
                                                      Chief Operating Officer 
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Exhibit 99.1  

Investor Contact: Media Contact: Karen Moss Kiley Fleming Karen Moss  
(615) 855-5525 (615) 855-5210  

DOLLAR GENERAL REPORTS EARNINGS RESULTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR  

GOODLETTSVILLE, Tenn. - February 26, 2001 - Dollar General Corporation (NYSE:  
DG) today reported net income per diluted share for the 53-week fiscal year ended February 2, 2001, equaled $0.62 compared with $0.65 for 
the 52-week fiscal year ended January 28, 2000. Total sales for the fiscal year increased 17.1 percent to a record $4.55 billion from $3.89 
billion last year. Same-store sales for the 52-week comparable period increased 0.9 percent.  

"Year-over-year declines in earnings are rare for Dollar General. 2000 was an unusual year of poorer implementation of our growth as we 
undertook more change than could be fully digested in one year," said Cal Turner, Jr., Chairman and CEO. "Earnings downturns have always 
brought valuable lessons and significant change, positioning future progress. Our reaction to last year has been the positioning of a new 
management team - a combination of a few select placements from the outside and even more promotions of great talent developed within the 
company - the best team in retailing!"  

For the year ended February 2, 2001, net income declined 6.1 percent to $206.0 million compared with $219.4 million last year. Gross margin 
equaled $1.26 billion, or 27.65 percent of sales, compared with $1.10 billion, or 28.24 percent of sales, in the same period a year ago. 
Operating expenses for the year equaled $923.8 million, or 20.30 percent of sales, compared with $748.5 million, or 19.25 percent of sales, last 
year. For the year, interest expense increased to $11.5 million, or 0.25 percent of sales, compared with $5.2 million, or 0.13 percent of sales last 
year.  

Inventory turn increased from 3.1 to 3.2. This improvement was primarily a result of contributions from technology and distribution center 
investments. Despite operating 707 additional stores, LIFO merchandise inventories increased just 6.5% to $1.1 billion from $1.0 billion last 
year. Average store inventory increased to $166,000, compared with $163,000 last year.  

During the fiscal year, the Company opened 758 new stores and closed 51 stores. In addition, the Company remodeled or relocated 237 stores, 
compared with 409 the previous year. At year-end, the Company operated 5,001 stores.  

For the year, capital expenditures equaled $218.0 million, compared with $152.7 million in the same period last year. Capital expenditures 
included investments in new store openings, new distribution centers, remodeled and relocated stores and store technology projects. The 
Company also spent $63.0 million to repurchase 3.6 million shares.  



Outlook:  

The following comments contain references to years 2001 and 2000, which represent fiscal years ending February 1, 2002 and February 2, 
2001, respectively.  

For the year ending February 1, 2002, management expects sales and earnings to increase 15-18%. The Company plans to open 600-700 new 
stores.  

For the first quarter, total company revenues and same-store sales are expected to increase 15-17% and 2-4%, respectively, as compared with 
the first quarter of 2000. The Company anticipates opening 200-250 stores in the quarter. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales is expected 
to be flat to down slightly compared with 2000. Based on current sales expectations, management anticipates operating expenses as a 
percentage of net sales will increase 0.50-0.60% compared with 2000. Interest expense as a percentage of net sales is expected to increase 0.20-
0.25%, reflecting higher interest rates than the first quarter last year. The tax rate is expected to be approximately 36.25%. Using this guidance, 
management expects to report earnings per share of $0.13-0.14 for first quarter ended May 4, 2001.  

Dollar General operates more than 5,000 neighborhood stores in 25 states.  

This press release contains historical and forward-looking information. The forward-looking statements are made pursuant to the safe harbor 
provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company believes the assumptions underlying these forward-looking 
statements are reasonable; however, any of the assumptions could be inaccurate, and therefore, actual results may differ materially from those 
projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, general transportation 
and distribution delays or interruptions, inventory risks due to shifts in market demand, changes in product mix, interruptions in suppliers' 
business, fuel price and interest rate fluctuations, and costs and delays associated with building, opening and operating new distribution centers 
("DCs") and stores. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release any revisions to any forward-looking statements contained 
herein to reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this report or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.  

# # #  



DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION  
INCOME STATEMENTS  

(000's)  
 

(Unaudited)  
 

 

                                         --- For th e Fourth Quarter Ended  ---             --- For the  Year Ended --- 
 
                                        February 2,  2001       January 28, 2000     February 2, 2001       January 28, 2000  
                                        ----------- -----       ----------------     ----------------       ----------------  
 
Sales                                      $1,442,6 54            $1,177,742            $4,551,511            $3,887,964 
 
 
Cost of Sales                               1,060,3 15               833,337             3,293,126             2,790,173 
                                           -------- --            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
 
Gross Margin                                  382,3 39               344,405             1,258,385             1,097,791 
 
Operating Expenses                            269,3 73               202,278               923,760               748,489 
                                           -------- --            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
 
Operating Income                              112,9 66               142,127               334,625               349,302 
 
Interest Expense                                1,0 49                    55                11,508                 5,157 
                                           -------- --            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
 
Pre-Tax Income                                111,9 17               142,072               323,117               344,145 
 
Taxes                                          40,5 38                51,467               117,098               124,718 
                                           -------- --            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
                                                                                                            ---------- 
 
Net Income                                 $   71,3 79            $   90,605            $  206,019            $  219,427 
                                           ======== ==            ==========            ==========            ========== 
 
 
Diluted earnings per share                 $     0. 21            $     0.27            $     0.62            $     0.65 
 
Weighted average diluted shares 
                                              334,3 96               336,953               333,858               336,963 



DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION  
BALANCE SHEETS  

($000's)  
 

(Unaudited)  

 

                                                Feb ruary 2         January 28  
                                                   2001               2000 
                                                   ----               ---- 
Current Assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents                       $  141,453        $   58,789  
 Merchandise inventories                          1 ,050,693           985,715  
 Deferred income taxes                                8,074             5,995  
 Other current assets                                69,108            45,036  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                           1 ,269,328         1,095,535  
 
Property & equipment, at cost                       796,519           597,537  
Less:  Accumulated depreciation                     305,756           251,064  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
                                                    490,763           346,473  
 
Other assets                                         16,045             8,933  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
 
TOTAL ASSETS                                     $1 ,776,136        $1,450,941  
                                                 == ========        ==========  
 
Current Liabilities 
 
 Current portion of long-term obligations        $    4,560        $    1,233  
 Accounts payable                                   284,768           334,554  
 Accrued expenses                                   137,350           121,375  
 Income taxes                                         8,648            15,135  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                        435,326           472,297  
 
Long-Term obligations                               214,236             1,200  
Deferred income taxes                                51,290            51,523  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
TOTAL LIABILITIES                                   700,852           525,020  
 
Stockholders' Equity: 
 Common stock                                       165,646           132,346  
 Additional paid-in capital                         274,112           255,581  
 Retained earnings                                  637,652           537,994  
 Less:  Common stock purchased for 
  deferred compensation plan                          2,126                 0  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY                        1 ,075,284           925,921  
                                                 -- --------        ----------  
 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY                             $1 ,776,136        $1,450,941  
                                                 == ========        ==========  



DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(000's)  
 

(Unaudited)  
 

 

                                                                                         --- For the Y ear Ended --- 
                                                                                     February 2, 2001   January 28, 2000  
                                                                                     ----------------   ----------------  
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activiti es: 
 
 Net income                                                                             $ 206,019         $ 219,427 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
   provided by (used in) operating activities 
  Depreciation and amortization                                                            79,577            63,944 
  Deferred income taxes                                                                    (2,312)           17,948 
  Tax effect of stock options                                                              18,500            29,757 
  Change in operating assets and liabilities: 
   Merchandise inventories                                                                (64,978)         (173,993) 
   Other Current Assets                                                                   (17,756)           (2,658) 
   Accounts payable                                                                       (49,786)           76,795 
   Accrued expenses                                                                        15,975           (51,450) 
   Income taxes                                                                            (6,487)           (8,690) 
   Other                                                                                   (3,195)             (966) 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
      Net cash provided by (used in) operating acti vities                                 175,557           170,114 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
 
 
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activiti es: 
 
 Purchase of investments for deferred compensation plan                                    (6,316) 
 Purchase of property and equipment                                                      (217,993)         (152,738) 
 Proceeds from sale of property and equipment                                              11,347            67,221 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
      Net cash provided by (used in) investing acti vities                               (212,962)          (85,517) 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
Cash flows  provided by (used in) financing  activi ties: 
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activiti es: 
 
 Issuance of short-term borrowings                                                        256,001           218,865 
 Repayments of short-term borrowings                                                     (256,001)         (218,865) 
 Issuance of long-term debt                                                               199,595             3,104 
 Repayments of long-term debt                                                              (4,370)           (2,182) 
 Payment of cash dividend                                                                 (42,266)          (34,057) 
 Proceeds from exercise of stock options                                                   32,225            35,786 
 Repurchase of common stock                                                               (62,989)          (50,753) 
 Purchase of common stock for deferred compensation  plan                                   (2,126)                0 
 
      Net cash provided by (used in) financing acti vities                                 120,069           (48,102) 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent s                                       82,664            36,495 
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of period                                              58,789            22,294 
                                                                                        ---------         --------- 
Cash and cash equivalents end of period                                                 $ 141,453         $  58,789 
                                                                                        =========         ========= 
 
Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and fina ncing activities: 
 
 Purchase of property and equipment under capital l ease obligation                      $  21,138         $       0 
                                                                                        =========         ========= 



DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION  
KEY OPERATIONAL DATA  

(000's)  
 

 

 

 

* Includes same-store sales for the comparable periods ended January 26, 2001 and January 28, 2000  

                                   --- For the Quar ter Ended --- 
                                  February 2          January 28       Total Stores    Same-Stores  
                                     2001                2000              % Chg         % Chg * 
                                     ----                ----              -----         ------- 
Sales by Category: 
 
   Highly Consumable              $  751,564          $  565,950            32.8%          8.4% 
   Hardware and Seasonal          $  277,056          $  224,642            23.3%          4.8% 
   Basic Clothing                 $  179,184          $  152,279            17.7%         (1.3) 
   Home Products                  $  234,850          $  234,871             0.0%        (16.7%) 
                                  ----------          ----------            ----         ----- 
     TOTAL SALES                  $1,442,654          $1,177,742            22.5%          1.5% 

                                   --- For the Year  Ended --- 
                                 February 2           January 28       Total Stores   Same-Stores  
                                    2001                 2000             % Chg        % Chg * 
                                    ----                 ----             -----        ------- 
Sales by Category: 
 
   Highly Consumable              $2,518,572          $1,996,454            26.2%         8.4% 
   Hardware and Seasonal          $  706,286          $  640,790            10.2%        (0.5%) 
   Basic Clothing                 $  554,231          $  482,390            14.9%        (0.6%) 
   Home Products                  $  772,422          $  768,330             0.5%        (13.1%) 
                                  ----------          ----------            ----         ------ 
     TOTAL SALES                  $4,551,511          $3,887,964            17.1%          0.9% 

                               --- For the Year End ed --- 
                                February 2     Janu ary 28 
New Store Activity:                2001           2 000 
                                  -----          -- --- 
   Beginning Store Count          4,294          3, 687 
   New Store Openings               758            646 
   Store Closings                    51             39 
   Net New Stores                   707            607 
   Ending Store Count             5,001          4, 294 
   Total Square Footage           33.9 million   28 .7 million  



For the year ended February 2, 2001, the average customer purchased more than 5 items at a total cost of $8.14. Below is a summary of this 
year's customer transaction information.  

 

###  

                                          1Q       2Q      3Q      4Q      YTD 
                                          --       --      --      --      --- 
2000 Same-Store Transactions (% Chg): 
 
   Customer Transactions                  3.8%    0 .1%    1.0%     0.3%    1.2% 
   Average Ticket                         0.2%   (2 .7%)  (0.2%)    1.1%   (0.3%)  
      Average Item Price                  1.5%    2 .4%    5.5%     5.8%    3.8% 
      Average Number of Items            (1.2%)  (5 .0%)  (5.4%)   (4.5%)  (4.0%)  



Exhibit 99.2  

2000 YEAR END AND FOURTH QUARTER  

CONFERENCE CALL  

February 26, 2001  

This script contains historical and forward-looking information. The forward-looking statements are made pursuant to the safe harbor 
provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company believes the assumptions underlying these forward-looking 
statements are reasonable; however, any of the assumptions could be inaccurate, and therefore, actual results may differ materially from those 
projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, general transportation 
and distribution delays or interruptions, inventory risks due to shifts in market demand, changes in product mix, interruptions in suppliers' 
business, fuel price and interest rate fluctuations, and costs and delays associated with building, opening and operating new distribution centers 
("DCs") and stores. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release any revisions to any forward-looking statements contained 
herein to reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this report or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.  

Good afternoon, this is Cal Turner. Today, I have the exciting honor of being your DG spokesperson. Actually, I am the right person for the job 
because the message of a new management team and a new critical mass for long-term growth is one you can more fully appreciate if delivered 
by the CEO.  

Last year was a year of tremendous change for our Company --- too much change, actually --- and our stores struggled. In many stores, you 
could find hardworking employees with excess inventory yet low levels of in-stock. Nevertheless, we positioned a strong platform for the 
future. Specifically:  

o We implemented a new store layout with wider aisles and better positioning of key categories for better customer and product flow.  

o We discontinued 800 slow-performing items and added 600 high-productive items.  
o We introduced a new, more efficient ordering process that allows managers to order merchandise directly from the shelf label, an important 
step in our inventory replenishment evolution  

And now...a bit of reflection upon my activity last year:  

Well, beginning in mid-2000, I pursued my primary responsibility, as CEO, for the company's future by giving priority to the recruitment of a 
new president/coo in response to Bob Carpenter's planned early retirement in June 2001. I now consider it interesting that my priority was 
management positioning during the time of some of management's poorest performance in years!  

As CEO, I questioned our strategy---had it lost its "umph?" Did it need to be changed? But, one more time, I confirmed to my satisfaction that 
Dollar General has one of the finest growth strategies in retailing. The driving issue was our having the right management team to implement 
that growth strategy effectively. And further, the change undertaken last year was good and now positions  



management to undertake less change and to have more orderly implementation of its programs.  

Investors need the insight that the operational change in the company actually pales relative to the change we have made in management. 
Recently, we announced the additions of Jim Hagan as Chief Financial Officer, and Gregg Treadway as Vice President of Store Operations. 
Jim is an experienced retailing CFO with a great track record of financial leadership. Gregg is a great operator-merchant who has already begun 
to re-energize store operations. Already, the culture in Dollar General Stores is significantly better than last year.  

Yet, we have also repositioned some existing talent developed within Dollar General. Stonie O'Briant as Executive Vice President of 
Operations will have new responsibility for Store Operations in addition to existing responsibilities for distribution and logistics. Tom 
Hartshorn, a former Vice President of Store Operations, has been promoted to Executive Vice President of Merchandising and Bob Layne has 
been named Vice President of Merchandise Support. Finally, Melissa Buffington has been promoted to Chief Administrative Officer. Other 
management changes upon which I do not have time to comment has occurred in critical areas such as logistics, procurement, and real estate. 
This is an experienced management team that truly personifies our values and is excited about the growth opportunity that is ahead of Dollar 
General.  

The point is...we have an excellent and renewed management team now in place, and I am please to announce that.  

So, now with a new management team in place we've learned some key lessons about how to manage growth. In 2001, our campaigns are 
focused and simple:  

o increase sales;  
o improve inventory management  
o and control expenses and inventory shrink  

This Dollar General team is more savvy and enthusiastic about our prospects. We believe the market opportunity for our niche is 
immeasurable, but we will not compromise store profitability by pursuing too much growth from new stores. We are committed to finding the 
best growth balance between same-stores and new stores...a balance, which is different each year depending on what's up! This year, we are 
positioning a conservative expectation of a 3-5% increase from same-stores and a 12-13% increase from new stores.  

And, now for all you numbers mavens, here they are!  

For the purpose of this call, I will refer to the year just ended as `2000'; the year ended January 28, 2000 as `1999'; and the new fiscal year as 
`2001'.  

Earnings  

2000 was a most unusual year for Dollar General. For only the fifth time in our 61-year history, we are reporting a year-over-year earnings 
decline. For the year ended February 2, 2001, Dollar General earned $0.62 per diluted share, compared with $0.65 in 1999. Net income 
decreased 6.1% to $206.0 million versus $219.4 million last year.  

For the fourth quarter ended February 2, 2001, Dollar General earned $0.21 per diluted share, compared with $0.27 in the fourth quarter last 
year. Net income was $71.4 million compared with $90.6 million last year. The extra week in the  



fiscal period this year added approximately $0.01 to the quarter's EPS results.  

Sales  

Total sales increased 22.5% for the 14-week fiscal period and 17.1% for 53-week fiscal period. Same-store sales increased 1.5% for the thirteen 
weeks ended January 26, 2001 and 0.9% for the 52- week period.  

The average same-store had slightly less than 6,700 square feet of selling space and generated $990,400 in revenues compared with $981,500 
in 1999. The average customer purchase decreased slightly to $8.14, and customer transactions increased 1.2%. The average customer purchase 
included slightly fewer items with a higher average price point than last year.  

In May we began the conversion of all stores to a new layout. This new layout includes wider aisles and positions key categories better to 
facilitate customer flow throughout the store. While improving our opportunity for sales per square foot of core products, we have increased 
our space allocation for seasonal and promotional merchandise by 50%. The potential of this layout can be measured by our better-than-
expected sales of toys and key Christmas merchandise which increased 28% and 22% respectively and by enthusiastic customer comments. 
Customers tell us that they like the wider aisles; and that stores are easier to shop and therefore, more convenient. This layout will drive 
stronger same-store sales gains in 2001.  

Open/Closed Stores  

During the fourth quarter, the company opened 115 stores and closed 3 stores compared with 145 openings and 16 closings in the fourth 
quarter of 1999. Included within this year's fourth quarter totals are 53 stores opened in the last three weeks of the January period.  

For the full year, the company opened a record 758 new stores and relocated 237 stores compared with 646 new stores and 311 relocations in 
1999. At year-end, the Company operated 33.9 million square feet of selling space.  

This year, we opened smaller stores. The average new store opened in 2000 had less than 6,900 selling square feet and generated $775,000 in 
annualized sales compared to 7,200 selling square feet and $850,000 in sales for new stores opened in 1999. A greater than planned number of 
small stores and the slower-then-expected retail environment in the fourth quarter contributed to these results. Excluding the impact of small 
stores, 2000 openings annualized at approximately 80% of same-store sales.  

The average capital investment in new conventional lease stores was $73,000 compared with $84,000 in 1999, a 13% decrease. Lower fixture 
and leasehold improvement expenses more than offset new store technology investments.  

Gross Margin  

Gross margin for the quarter as a percentage of sales decreased 274 basis points to 26.50% versus 29.24% in 1999. As a percentage of sales, 
higher accrued markdown expense, higher shrink results and lower initial mark-up on purchases offset lower transportation expense.  

For the year, gross margin decreased 59 basis points to 27.65% of sales versus 28.24% of sales in 1999. As a percentage of sales, higher 
accrued markdown  



expense and higher shrink results offset lower transportation expense as a percentage of sales and higher initial mark-up on purchases. In 2000, 
inventory shrinkage was 2.6% of net sales compared with 2.2% in 1999 and 2.5% in 1998.  

To facilitate faster store inventory turns in 2001 and to assist those specific stores with excess inventory, we increased the markdown accrual in 
2000.  

The increase in shrinkage expense was driven by a disproportionately small number of stores. 80% of stores had lower shrink than in 1999. 
However, 20% of stores had a significant increase in shrink. Clearly, improving these stores is a significant opportunity for us in 2001.  

Transportation expense as a percentage of sales declined 26 basis points, despite higher fuel costs. Our distribution growth strategy (which 
focuses on reducing stem miles) and our increased utilization of our transportation management system enabled us to maintain the same 
amount of total outbound miles as in 1999 despite opening 758 new stores. We also improved our asset utilization by reducing our trailer fleet 
by 13%.  

SG&A  

In the fourth quarter operating expenses as a percentage of sales increased 149 basis points to 18.67% from 17.18% in 1999. Additional labor 
to support store training and lower than expected sales contributed significantly to this increase.  

For the year, operating expenses as a percentage of sales increased 105 basis points to 20.30% compared with 19.25% in 1999. Lower than 
expected same-store sales did not offset the moderate increase in same-store sales expenses.  

Interest Expense  

In the fourth quarter interest expense was $1.1 million. For the full year interest expense was $11.5 million compared with $5.2 million last 
year. These increases were a result of higher average borrowings to support capital expenditures and higher interest rates.  

Taxes  

The effective tax rate for 2000 was 36.2%, unchanged from 1999.  

Inventories  

In a difficult sales year, our greatest performance was, nevertheless, in inventory management. Inventory turn increased from 3.1 to 3.2. This 
turn improvement was primarily a result of contributions from technology and distribution investments and process improvements. Despite the 
operation of 707 additional stores, total LIFO inventories increased only 6.5% to $1.1 billion compared with $985.7 million last year. Average 
LIFO inventory per store increased 1.7% to $166,000 compared with $163,000 last year. Average LIFO DC inventory per store served this year 
was $44,000 compared with $66,000 last year, a decrease of 34%.  

2000 was a dynamic year for distribution productivity improvement. We opened a new facility with dual sortation capacity in Florida and 
closed an outdated facility in Georgia. We also closed our new-store distribution center in Georgia  



and prepared our existing facilities to support new store growth. We implemented a new replenishment system in all DCs and reduced the days 
of supply. Cross-dock utilization increased to 14-16% of shipments, and DC inventory turns increased from 11 turns in 1999 to more than 15 
turns in 2000.  

Capital Expenditures  

Capital expenditures for the year equaled $218 million compared with $152.7 million in 1999. This increase was primarily a result of 
investments in new stores and investments in two new distribution centers. In addition, the Company purchased $21 million of technology 
equipment, financed under a capital lease obligation.  

Capital expenditures included $94 million for new stores, including $42 million for preferred developer stores, compared with $54 million last 
year; $44 million for new distribution centers; and $16.3 million for remodeled and relocated stores.  

Technology initiatives were a big focus in 2000. Specifically, store investment and infrastructure upgrades were priorities. We installed new 
flat bed scanners in all stores; installed new IBM registers and checkouts in 2600 stores; and replaced 30% of our legacy systems.  

Stock Repurchase  

The Company utilizes a stock repurchase program to offset the impact of stock options. In 2000, the Company repurchased 3.6 million shares 
at an average price of $17.35. Under the current authorization from the board of directors, the Company can repurchase approximately 6.4 
million additional shares.  

2001 Overview  

In 2001, our campaigns are focused and simple:  
o increase sales;  
o improve inventory management  
o and control expenses and inventory shrink  

This year, we will manage labor expense better as we get back to retailing basics in our stores: serving the customer; developing employees; 
recovering the sales floor; and placing good orders. Our merchandising agenda will support our store re-focusing efforts. We will not distract 
employees and customers with another layout change, nor will we make another significant change in the merchandise assortment. Rather, the 
agenda for 2001 will focus on understanding and refining what we have already implemented before embarking on the next phase of growth.  

We will improve inventory management by improving the consistency and quality of store in-stocks and increasing inventory turn. We will 
make investments in our stores that make staying in-stock and reordering items easier for our managers. We will improve the shelf label, and 
we will upgrade the hand-held ordering scanner to display store specific rate of sale information. Also, we will attack high inventory levels in 
specific stores, utilizing markdowns accrued in 2000 to stimulate sales and improve inventory turns.  



In late 2000, we began testing auto-replenishment in three stores in the Nashville area. The in-stocks in these stores have been consistently 
above 95% since we started the test. At this time, the potential financial impact of a large-scale replenishment program cannot be determined 
from this sample. This year we will increase our understanding by expanding this test to two districts.  

The benefits of auto-replenishment are maximized by the maintenance of a perpetual inventory. We have developed the systems to support 
perpetual inventories, but these systems are only best applied to stores with IBM registers. By the end of 2001, we will have completed our 
register conversion and have the systems in all stores to support a perpetual inventory. This year, we will establish a perpetual inventory in 850 
stores that have the IBM registers and hope to finish all stores in 2002.  

Now, for some financial guidance:  

In 2001, we expect revenues and earnings to increase 15-18%. We expect same-store sales to increase 3-5% and new stores to contribute 12-
13% in sales. This conservative guidance reflects both a slower economic environment and a methodical implementation of the initiatives I 
discussed earlier. We will open 600-700 new stores. This slower expansion rate will support more productive stores. We will expand into new 
markets as it makes sense, and we will expand our advertising support of new and relocated stores to solidify a strong customer base.  

We expect capital expenditures to be approximately $200 million, almost $40 million less than 2000.  

For the first quarter, total company revenues and same-store sales are expected to increase 15-17% and 2-4%, respectively as compared with 
the first quarter of 2000. We expect to open 200-250 stores.  

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales is expected to be flat to down slightly compared with 2000. As a percentage of sales, transportation 
expense is expected to offset higher distribution expense associated with the operation of one additional distribution center and higher accrued 
shrink expense.  

Based on current sales expectations, management anticipates that operating expense, as a percentage of net sales, will increase 50 to 60 basis 
points compared with 2000.  

Interest expense as a percentage of net sales is expected to increase 20 to 25 basis points reflecting higher interest rates than the same period a 
year ago. Inventory is expected to increase less than sales. The tax rate is expected to be approximately 36.25%.  

Using this guidance, management expects to report earnings per share of $0.13-0.14 for first quarter ended May 4, 2001.  

This concludes my prepared comments. Also with me this afternoon to answer your questions are Bob Carpenter, President and COO; Stonie 
O'Briant, Executive Vice President of Operations; Tom Hartshorn, Executive Vice President of Merchandising, Gregg Treadway, Vice 
President of Operations; Randy Sanderson, Vice President and Controller; Wade Smith, Treasurer; and Kiley Fleming, Director of Investor 
Relations.  

Operator?  



Exhibit 99.3  

Summary of question and answer session:  

1. You have indicated that you expect sales and earnings to increase 15-18% for the full year. Can you elaborate on the gross margin and 
operating expense guidance?  

Management expects gross margin to improve 10 to 30 basis points. This expectation reflects lower purchase markup and higher distribution 
expense as a percentage of sales to be offset by lower transportation expense and lower markdown expense, both as a percentage of sales.  

Operating expense leverage for the year will depend on the sales increase. Management believes that a potential range for operating expense as 
a percentage of sales could be 20.25% to 20.45%. As part of our focus on retailing basics, district managers will work closely with store 
managers to assist in scheduling store labor to accommodate the work and customer flow. Our store processes have changed as our mix has 
shifted toward highly consumable merchandise over time. Accordingly, we need to ensure we schedule store labor to meet the needs of our 
customers and employees alike.  

Management also expects interest for the year to be $15-20 million and inventory to increase 10-15% in 2001.  

2. You have indicated that you expect to open 600-700 new stores in 2001. What new markets will you enter and how many stores will you 
close?  

The Company will open new stores in New York and New Jersey this year. Management expects to close 40-60 stores in 2001.  

3. Is there anything that would prevent the Company from achieving a profit margin of 9%?  

Management believes that the opportunity exists for operating profit margin to return to nine percent. However, we clearly have work to do. 
The amount of change in our stores last year had an impact on the culture of our store operations. Concentrating on retailing basics will be a 
key factor in driving same-store sales increases. Same-store sales increases will determine operating expense leverage.  

4. Are you planning to open a distribution center in 2001? If so, when do you anticipate opening your eighth facility?  

We will open our seventh distribution center in Zanesville, OH in 1Q 2001. At this time, we do not have plans to open another facility for at 
least two years.  

5. What is your shrink accrual rate in 2000 versus 2001?  

In 2001 we will accrue shrink at 2.5%.  

6. You mentioned providing stores with new handheld scanners to improve the store ordering process. What is your rollout plan?  

We plan to send the scanners to our stores in conjunction with the IBM register retrofit. The majority of our stores will receive new scanners in 
1Q and 2Q of 2001.  

7. Can you make a projection in terms of net debt expectations in 2001?  

We should not see a significant increase in net debt compared with last year. Cash from operations should generate at least as much as our 
capital expenditures.  

 

End of Filing  
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